OCKETED			
Docket Number:	19-ERDD-01		
Project Title:	Research Idea Exchange		
TN #:	223268		
Document Title:	Notice of Staff Workshop - AB 523 Stakeholder Workshop		
Description:	Re: Research Grant Funding - Tuesday, May 8, 2018		
Filer:	Diana Gonzalez		
Organization:	California Energy Commission		
Submitter Role:	Energy Commission		
Submission Date:	4/24/2018 11:16:11 AM		
Docketed Date:	4/24/2018		



In the matter of:)	Docket No. 19-ERDD-01
Implementation of the Electric Program Investment Charge Program)	STAFF WORKSHOP RE: Research Grant Funding
	1	

Notice of Staff Workshop

California Energy Commission staff is requesting stakeholder input on strategies to implement the requirements of Assembly Bill 523 (AB 523, Reyes, Chapter 551, Statutes of 2017). Stakeholders may participate in person or online. The workshop will be held on:

Tuesday, May 8, 2018

10:00 a.m. – 2:00 p.m.
San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District
1990 East Gettysburg Avenue
Fresno, California
Wheelchair Accessible

Remote Access Available by Computer or Phone via WebEx™ (Instructions below)

Background

The Electric Program Investment Charge (EPIC) Program provides research funding for projects that lead to technological advancement and breakthroughs to overcome barriers that prevent achievement of California's statutory energy goals as defined by Senate Bill 350 (De León, Chapter 547, Statutes of 2015) and Senate Bill 32 (Pavley, Chapter 249, Statutes of 2016). AB 523 requires the Energy Commission to allocate at least 25 percent of EPIC technology demonstration and deployment funding for projects at sites that are located in and benefit disadvantaged communities. An additional 10 percent of the EPIC technology demonstration and deployment funding must be allocated to projects at sites that are located in and benefit low-income communities. AB 523 also requires the Energy Commission, under the EPIC program, to account for the adverse localized health impacts of proposed projects. This is accomplished with a description of the impact (on program administration) resulting from awarding funds to disadvantaged and low-income communities in the EPIC Annual Report.

Agenda

The Energy Commission is planning on discussing the following topics at this workshop. Components of the proposed strategy include:

- 1. Definitions of disadvantaged communities and low-income communities to be used by the California Energy Commission in compliance with AB 523.
- 2. Proposed scoring criteria for future TD&D solicitations.
- 3. Proposed localized health impact report draft template.

Public Comment

Oral Comments: Oral comments will be accepted during the workshop. Comments may be limited to three minutes per speaker.

Written Comments: Written comments may be submitted through the Energy Commission's electronic commenting system under Docket 19-ERDD-01 at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Ecomment/Ecomment.aspx?docketnumber=19-ERDD-01 Written comments should be submitted to the Energy Commission's Dockets Unit by 5:00 pm on May 18, 2018.

The Energy Commission encourages use of its electronic commenting system, but written comments may also be submitted by e-mailing them to the Dockets Office, or by U.S. Mail to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Office, MS-4 Re: Docket No. 19-ERDD-01 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

If you choose not to use the electronic filing system, please include the appropriate docket number on any emailed or written comments. Comments may be emailed to docket@energy.ca.gov.

Please note that your electronic, emailed, written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (for example, address, phone number, and email) become part of the viewable public record. Additionally, this information may become available via Google, Yahoo, and other search engines.

Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this forum, please contact the Public Adviser, Alana Mathews, at PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4489, or toll free at (800) 822-6228.

If you have a disability and require assistance to participate, please contact Poneh Jones at Poneh. Jones @energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4425 at least five days in advance.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office at mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4989.

If you have questions on the subject matter of this meeting, please contact Rachel Salazar, Rachel.Salazar@energy.ca.gov or (916) 445-5316.

Remote Attendance

You may participate in this meeting through WebEx, the Energy Commission's online meeting service. Presentations will appear on your computer screen, and you may listen to audio via your computer or telephone. Please be aware that the meeting may be recorded.

To join a meeting:

VIA COMPUTER: Go to https://energy.webex.com and enter the unique meeting number: 923 340 786.

The "Join Conference" menu will offer you a choice of audio connections:

- 1. To call into the meeting: Select "I will call in" and follow the on-screen directions.
- 2. International Attendees: Click on the "Global call-in number" link.
- 3. To have WebEx call you: Enter your phone number and click "Call Me."
- 4. To listen over the computer: If you have a broadband connection, and a headset or a computer microphone and speakers, you may use VoIP (Internet audio) by going to the audio menu, clicking on "Use Computer Headset," then "Call Using Computer."

VIA TELEPHONE ONLY (no visual presentation): Call 1-866-469-3239 (toll-free in the U.S. and Canada). When prompted, enter the unique meeting number listed above. International callers may select their number from https://energy.webex.com/energy/globalcallin.php.

VIA MOBILE ACCESS: Access to WebEx meetings is available from your mobile device. To download an app, go to www.webex.com/products/web-conferencing/mobile.html.

If you have difficulty joining the meeting, please call the WebEx Technical Support number at 1-866-229-3239.

Availability of Documents

Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available online at http://www.energy.ca.gov/research/epic/documents/.

April 24, 2018

Laurie ten Hope Deputy Director

Mail Lists: EPIC listserv Research listserv Diversity listserv